Mark C. Moench (2284) Daniel E. Solander (11467) Rocky Mountain Power 201 S. Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone No. (801) 220-4014 Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 mark.moench@pacificorp.com daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE FORMAL COMPLAINT OF AMI HINES AGAINST ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Docket No. 13-035-146

REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY BRIEF AND MOTION TO CHANGE HEARING DATE

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 54-4-1, and 54-4-2 Rocky Mountain Power ("Rocky Mountain Power" or the "Company") hereby petitions the Commission for leave to file a brief in reply to Ami Hines's formal complaint (the "Complaint"). In support of this motion, Rocky Mountain Power states as follows:

1. Rocky Mountain Power is a division of PacifiCorp. PacifiCorp is an Oregon corporation that provides electric service to retail customers through its Rocky Mountain Power division in the states of Utah, Wyoming, and Idaho, and through its Pacific Power division in the states of Oregon, California, and Washington.

2. Rocky Mountain Power is a public utility in the state of Utah and is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction with respect to its prices and terms of electric service to retail customers in Utah. The Company serves approximately 770,000 customers and has approximately 2,400 employees in Utah. Rocky Mountain Power's principal place of business in Utah is 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111.

3. Communications regarding this filing should be addressed to:

David L. Taylor Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Email: <u>dave.taylor@pacificorp.com</u>

Daniel E. Solander 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Telephone: (801) 220-4014 Facsimile: (801) 220-3299 Email: <u>daniel.solander@pacificorp.com</u>

4. On September 6, 2013, the Commission issued a Notice of Hearing in this matter. In accordance with R746-100-3(K)(2) Rocky Mountain Power asks the Commission to grant leave to file a responsive pleading to the Complaint.

5. Rocky Mountain Power believes that a reply brief would be helpful to the Commission to understand the facts and law that are relevant to this matter. Therefore, the Company requests leave to file a reply brief by September 27, 2013 to the Complaint.

6. Rocky Mountain Power also requests a change to the hearing date because the attorney handling this matter will be out of town on October 1, 2013, the date currently set for hearing. Rocky Mountain Power requests that the Commission reschedule the hearing on this matter during the week beginning October 14, 2013.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission (a) grant Company's request for leave to file a Reply Brief; (b) allow the Company to submit its Reply Brief by September 27, 2013; and (c) extend the date on which the hearing is scheduled to sometime during the week of October 14, 2013.

DATED this 12th day of September, 2013.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Mark C. Moench Daniel E. Solander

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 12th day of September, 2013 a true and correct copy of the foregoing **REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY BRIEF, AND MOTION TO CHANGE HEARING DATE** was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

Ami Hines 1983 West 3255 South West Valley City, UT 84119

By Electronic Mail:

Patricia Schmidt Justin Jetter Assistant Attorney General Utah Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 5th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>pschmidt@utah.gov</u> <u>ijetter@utah.gov</u>

Michele Beck Cheryl Murray Utah Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>mbeck@utah.gov</u> cmurray@utah.gov Brent Coleman Assistant Attorney General Utah Office of Consumer Services 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 bcoleman@utah.gov

Chris Parker William Powell Dennis Miller Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>ChrisParker@utah.gov</u> <u>wpowell@utah.gov</u> <u>dennismiller@utah.gov</u>